

THE TAIRAWHITI AREA HEALTH DISTRICT (TRIENNIAL GENERAL ELECTION AND BOUNDARIES) ORDER 1989

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 17th day of July 1989

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 5A of the Area Health Boards Act 1983 (as inserted by section 4 of the Area Health Boards Amendment Act 1989) and to subsections (3) and (4A) of section 8 of the Area Health Boards Act 1983 (as amended by section 5 of the Area Health Boards Amendment Act 1989 and by section 5 of the Area Health Boards Amendment Act (No. 2) 1989), His Excellency the Governor-General, acting on the advice of the Minister of Health, and by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ANALYSIS

- 1. Title and commencement
- 2. Boundaries for triennial general election
- 3. Boundaries on 58th day after polling day
- 4. Constituent districts

- 5. Number of representatives of constituent districts
- 6. Conduct of elections
- 7. Revocations Schedule

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Tairawhiti Area Health District (Triennial General Election and Boundaries) Order 1989.

- (2) Except as provided in clause 7 (2) of this order, this order shall come into force on the 18th day of July 1989.
- 2. Boundaries for triennial general election—It is hereby declared that, for the purposes of the triennial general election of members of local authorities to be held on the 14th day of October 1989 (as required by section 4 of the Local Elections and Polls Act 1976), the boundaries of the Tairawhiti Area Health District shall be deemed to be the same as the boundaries of the Gisborne District (being the district of the territorial authority known as the Gisborne District Council and named in the First Schedule to the Local Government Act 1974 (as substituted by clause 2 of the Local Government Act First Schedule Order (No. 2) 1989*)).
- **3. Boundaries on 58th day after polling day**—It is hereby declared that, on the 58th day after polling day for the triennial general election referred to in clause 2 of this order, the boundaries declared by that clause shall become the boundaries of the Tairawhiti Area Health District.
- **4. Constituent districts**—It is hereby declared that, for the purposes of the triennial general election referred to in clause 2 of this order,—
 - (a) The area comprising the wards of the Gisborne District known as the Waikanae Ward, the Whataupoko Ward, and the Kaiti Ward shall be a constituent district of the Tairawhiti Area Health District; and
 - (b) The area comprising the wards of the Gisborne District known as the Matakaoa Ward and the Waiapu Ward shall be a constituent district of the Tairawhiti Area Health District; and
 - (c) The area comprising the wards of the Gisborne District known as the Uawa Ward, the Waikohu Ward, the Cook Ward, the Patutahi Ward, the Wainui Ward, and the Taruheru Ward shall be a constituent district of the Tairawhiti Area Health District.
- **5. Number of representatives of constituent districts**—The number of representatives on the Tairawhiti Area Health Board of each constituent district declared by clause 4 of this order shall be as specified in the Schedule to this order.
- **6. Conduct of elections**—(1) For the purpose of the conduct of elections held within the constituent district declared by clause 4 (a) of this order,—
 - (a) The Gisborne City Council (as constituted on the commencement of this clause) is hereby selected and appointed to conduct elections held within that constituent district before the 1st day of November 1989; and
 - (b) The Gisborne District Council (as constituted by the Local Government (Gisborne Region) Reorganisation Order 1989) is hereby selected and appointed to conduct elections held within that constituent district on or after the 1st day of November 1989.
- (2) For the purpose of the conduct of elections held within the constituent district declared by clause 4 (b) of this order,—
 - (a) The Waiapu County Council (as constituted on the commencement of this clause) is hereby selected and appointed to conduct

- elections held within that constituent district before the 1st day of November 1989; and
- (b) The Gisborne District Council (as constituted by the Local Government (Gisborne Region) Reorganisation Order 1989) is hereby selected and appointed to conduct elections held within that constituent district on or after the 1st day of November 1989.
- (3) For the purpose of the conduct of elections held within the constituent district declared by clause 4 (c) of this order,—
 - (a) The Cook County Council (as constituted on the commencement of this clause) is hereby selected and appointed to conduct elections held within that constituent district before the 1st day of November 1989; and
 - (b) The Gisborne District Council (as constituted by the Local Government (Gisborne Region) Reorganisation Order 1989) is hereby selected and appointed to conduct elections held within that constituent district on or after the 1st day of November 1989.
- 7. Revocations—(1) Clause 3 of, and the Schedule to, the Tairawhiti Area Health District Order 1988* are hereby revoked.
 - (2) This clause shall come into force on the 11th day of December 1989.

*S.R. 1988/202

SCHEDULE

Cl. 5

REPRESENTATION OF CONSTITUENT DISTRICTS ON TAIRAWHITI AREA HEALTH BOARD

Constituent Districts	Number of Representatives
Waikanae Ward, Whataupoko Ward, and Kaiti Ward of Gisborne District	 5
Matakaoa Ward and Waiapu Ward of Gisborne District Uawa Ward, Waikohu Ward, Cook Ward,	 1
Patutahi Ward, Wainui Ward, and Taruheru Ward of Gisborne District	 2

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order—

- (a) Declares the boundaries that are to be deemed to be the boundaries of the Tairawhiti Area Health District for the purposes of the triennial general election of members of local authorities to be held on 14 October 1989; and
- (b) Declares the areas that are to be constituent districts of the Tairawhiti Area Health District for the purposes of that election.
- On 11 December 1989 (the 58th day after polling day for that election) the boundaries so declared will become the boundaries of the Tairawhiti Area Health District and the constituent districts so declared will become constituent districts of that area health district.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette:* 18 July 1989. This order is administered in the Department of Health.